
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON RESTRICTED 

ADP/70/Add.lO 
10 April 1992 

TARIFFS AND TRADE S p e c i a l D i s t r i b u t i o n 

Committee on Anti-Dumping Practices Original: English 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORTS UNDER ARTICLE 14:4 
OF THE AGREEMENT 

Addendum 

Reproduced herewith is the semi-annual report submitted by Canada. 

92-0433 



Reporting Country: Canada 

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF ANTI-DUMPING ACTIONS 

For the period 1 July-31 December 1991 

PJ 
era 

M 

h3 

o 
> 
p. 

o 

Country Product 
Initi 
at ion 

1/ 
Pro­

visional 

measures-

FINAL 

Defin­

itive 

duty , 

MEASURES 

Price 

under-,, 
* i • 4 / takings-

No 
dumping 

NO FINAL 

No 
injury 

MEASURI 

Case 

with­

drawn 

Trade 
Other volume 

5/ 

Dumped 
imports 
as % of 
domestic 

% of 
trade 
volume 
investi­
gated 

imposed- consump- (of the 
tion exporting 

country) 

Basis 
of 

deter­
mination 

10 11 12 13 14 

Argentina 

Austria 

Brazil 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

Artifical 

graphite 

electrodes 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

Electric 

motors 

Tillage tools 

Women's 

16.11.90 

20.09.91 

16.09.87 

31.07.91 

(R) 

06.09.91 

(R) 

14.08.91 

28. 
46. 

25. 
26 

.03.91 

,5% 

.09.91-

.1% 

26.07.91 

46.5% 

28.11.91 

05.12.91 

16.12.91 

2.807 1.4% 
M.T. 

C0NF. 

20,770 7.9% 
M.T. 
(1986) 

100% 0-BIA 

93.1% 

leather boots (R) 
and shoes 

HM 

HM, CV 
0-BIA 

CV, 
0-BIA 

CV. 
0-BIA 



Germany 

France 

India 

Artificial 

graphite 

electrodes 

Gasoline chain 

saws 

Artificial 

graphite 

electrodes 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

20.09.91 

06.05.91 

(R) 

20.09.91 

16.11.90 28.03.91 

37.1% 

30.08.91 

26.07.91 

19.8% 

Japan Tapered roller 12.12.91 

bearings 

Korea 

Luxembourg 

Oil and gas 

well casing 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

12.11.91 

(R) 

16.09.87 25.09.91 

11.7% 

6/ 

China, P.R. Paint brushes 08.04.91 

(R) 

10.07.91 

Women's 

leather boots 

and shoes, 

women's non-

leather boots 

and shoes 

14.08.91 

(R) 

16.12.91 

10 11 12 13 14 

CONF. 

CONF. 

HM 

2,166 

M.T. 
1.1% 100% CV 

$9,600,000 

2,415 

M.T. 

(1986) 

0.5% 100% CV 

TM.OCT 

(United 

Kingdom) 

OCT 

(Taiwan) P> b 

LO O 

p. 
p. 



Poland 

Romania 

Spain 

Sweden 

6/ 

Taiwan 

Thailand 

Turkey 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

Artificial 

graphite 

electrodes 

Aluminium 

Venetian 

blind material 

Gasoline 

chain saws 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

Stainless steel 

welded pipe 

Women's 

leather boots 

and shoes, 

women's non-

leather boots 

and shoes 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

Carbon steel 

welded pipe 

16.09, 

16.11. 

20.09, 

12.07, 

06.05, 

(R) 

16.11, 

24.12, 

14.08, 

(R) 

16.11, 

16.09, 

.87 

.90 

,91 

,91 

,91 

.90 

.90 

.91 

.90 

.87 

25.09.91-

29.7% 

28.03.91 

18.3% 

10.10.91 

47.0% 

28.03.91 

13.9% 

08.05.91 

16.9% 

28.03.91 

41.4% 

25.09.91-' 

56.3% 

26.07. 

17.8% 

30.08. 

26.07. 

13.6% 

05.09. 

18.2% 

16.12. 

26.07. 

40.8% 

,91 

,91 

,91 

,91 

,91 

,91 

10 11 12 

551 M.T. 

(1986) 

2.807 

M.T. 

0.2% 

1.4% 

13 

100% 

100% 

14 

TM 

(Brazil) 

TH 

(Taiwan) 

» b 
TO >n 
» —-

-vl 

*- o 
> 
p. 
p. 

C0NF. 

C0NF. 13.4% 100% HM.0-BIA 

N/A 
7/ 

2.254 

M.T. 

C0NF. 

1.1% 

CONF. 

100% 

97% 

HM.CV 

HM.CV 

0-BIA 

CV,0-BIA 

7,205 

M.T. 

3.6% 100% HM.CV 

0-BIA 

1,078 0.4% 100% 

M.T. 

(1986) 

0-BIA 



10 11 12 13 14 

United Kingdom Artificial 

graphite 

electrodes 

20.09.91 CONF. 

United States Certain 06.08.91 19.12.91 

machine tufted 21.1% 

carpeting 

Christmas 

trees 

Delicious 

apples 

Flat wooden 

toothpicks 

Gasoline 

chain saws 

Grinding 

balls 

Malt 

beverages 

(beer) 

Malt 

beverages 

(beer) 

Oil and gas 

well casing 

15.11.91 

19.06.91 

(R) 

19.08.91 

06.05.91 

(R) 

30.08.91 

(R) 
(undertak 

06.03.91 

21.10.91 

(R) 

12.11.91 

(R) 

15.11.91 

18.5% 

ing) 

04.06.91 

30.0% 

20.11.91 

30.08.91 

12.12.91 

(renewal) 

02.10.91 

29.8% 

14.888,000 

square 

metres 

(6 months) 

$1.600,000 

34.7% 55% HM.CV 

0-BIA 

CONF. 9.4% 100% 

1,952,000 8.0% 100% 
HL (Regional (Regional 
market) market) 

0-BIA 

HM 

HM.CV 
0-BIA 

8/ 

HM.CV 
0-BIA 

ha > 
p O 

OP 'O 
(D — 

Ol O 



10 11 12 

Venezuela 

Yugoslavia 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

Carbon steel 
welded pipe 

16.11.90 

16.09.87 

28.03.91 
33.1% 

6/ 
25.09.91-' 
33.9% 

26.07.91 
33.1% 

5.123 
M.T. 

881 M.T. 
(1986) 

2.6% 

0.4% 

13 

100% 

100% 

14 
era *TJ 
CD — 

HM.CV w o 
> 
p. 
p. 

TH 
(Brazil) 

- The symbol (R) is used if an investigation is opened in the context of a review of an existing anti-dumping measure. 
2/ 
- Provisional measures apply from the date a preliminary determination of dumping is made up to the conclusion of the Canadian International 

Trade Tribunal's enquiry regarding injury caused to Canadian producers of like goods (maximum 120 days from the preliminary determination date). 
The percentage represents the estimated margin of dumping of the dumped imports calculated as a percentage of normal value. 

3/ 

- Either the date of a positive injury finding, in a case of an investigation, or the date of the conclusion of a review of normal values and 
export prices in cases where there is an existing Tribunal finding of injury. 

4/ 
- The word "Renewal" indicates that an existing undertaking was renewed following a review of the injury question; the word "Amendment" 

indicates that a technical amendment was made to the undertaking, normally to account for changes in the price or terms contained therein. 
5/ 
- The trade volume is based on statistical data for the latest available 12-month period prior to initiation, unless it is otherwise specified. 
- On 29 January 1988, the Deputy Minister of National Revenue (Customs & Excise) accepted undertakings from exporters located in Brazil, 

Luxembourg and Yugoslavia. Undertakings from exporters located in these countries accounted for all or almost all shipments of the subject goods. 
Therefore, the investigation was suspended for these three countries, as well as Turkey and Poland. As a result of violations to undertakings by 
two Brazilian exporters, the Deputy Minister terminated all undertaking agreements with respect to the three countries, and made a preliminary 
determination of dumping with respect to the subject goods originating in or exported from Brazil, Luxembourg, Poland, Turkey and Yugoslavia. 

- No Swedish exporter of the subject goods identified during the review. 
8/ 
- Based on information published by the Washington State Clearing House and on information submitted by or on behalf of Washington State Apple 

growers and packing plants. 
N/A - non-applicable 
CONF - information provided to the authorities on a confidential basis or calculation would disclose information provided on a confidential basis. 
Basis for determination codes: 

HM - Home market price 
TM - Third country market price (specify country) 
CV - Constructed value 
SP - Prices charged by same producer 
OP - Prices charged by other producer 

OPT - Prices charged by other producer in third country 
OCT - Costs of other producer in third country 
0 - Other (specify) 
0-BIA - other - best information available 
LDC - treatment having regard to Article 13 of the Agreement and the Decisions of 

the Committee, document ADP/2 (also in column 3 where applicable) 



ADP/70/Add.lO 
Page 7 

NOTE TO THE SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT SUBMITTED BY CANADA 
UNDER ARTICLE 14:4 OF THE AGREEMENT 

Where an investigation is conducted in the context of a review of an 
existing anti-dumping measure, the date of completion of the review is 
shown in column 5, but generally it is not possible to state the margin of 
dumping in this column. This is because the review procedure was 
initiated to allow Canadian authorities to determine the current normal 
value of the imported product, in order to determine, in the future, 
whether imports of the product are dumped. As the margin of dumping is 
equal to the difference between the export price and the normal value, it 
is impossible to determine, a priori, the percentage margin of dumping. 
In addition, Canadian authorities compile statistical data concerning trade 
volume of the imported product only when reviewing a determination of 
injury in the context of possible revocation of the anti-dumping measure. 
As a result, statistical data on trade volume for columns 11, 12 and 13 are 
not available for certain investigations of existing anti-dumping measures. 



ADP/70/Add.lO 
Page 8 

REVOCATIONS OF ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES 

Country 

Belgium 

France 

Italy 

Japan 

Korea 

Sweden 

United States 

Commodity 

Artificial Graphite Electrodes 

Ski Poles 

Ski Poles 

Artificial Graphite Electrodes 

ABS Resin 

Artificial Graphite Electrodes 

Artificial Graphite Electrodes 

Date of Revocation 

27.11.91 

22.12.91 

22.12.91 

27.11.91 

30.09.91 

27.11.91 

27.11.91 

TERMINATION OF UNDERTAKINGS AND RESUMPTION OF INVESTIGATION 

Country 

Brazil 

Luxembourg 

Yugoslavia 

Commodity 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Date of Termination/ 
Resumption 

25.09.91 

25.09.91 

25.09.91 



ADP/70/Add.lO 
Page 9 

ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES IN FORCE 31 DECEMBER 1991 

Country 

Argentina 

Brazil 

Czechoslovakia 

Germany 

Hong Kong 

India 

Indonesia 

Italy 

Japan 

Korea 

Commodity 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Electric Motors 
Refill Paper 
Tillage Tools 
Women's Leather Boots and 
Shoes 

Date of Finding 

26.07.91 

11.10.85 (10.10.90) 
06.07.90 
28.12.83 (24.11.88) 
03.05.90 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 25.05.79 (22.10.87) 

Gasoline Chain Saws 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 

Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 

Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 

Brass Replacement Key 
Blanks 

Electric Motors 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 
Stainless Steel Buttweld 
Fittings 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 
Oil and Gas Well Casing 

Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 

03.07.87 
26.02.88 

26.04.85 (04.09.90) 

26.02.88 

23.04.82 (22.10.87) 

26.07.91 

02.01.91 

13.10.89 

11.10.85 (10.10.90) 
26.02.88 

21.07.82 (16.04.87) 
(03.08.88) 

28.06.83 (05.06.90) 
17.04.86 (06.11.86) 

(10.06.91) 
24.01.75 (24.08.84) 

(04.09.90) 

Note: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was 
reviewed and reaffirmed, or if a second finding was made on similar 
goods. 



ADP/70/Add.lO 
Page 10 

Country 

Korea cont'd. 

Malaysia 

China, P.R. 

Commodity 

Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 
Self-Adhesive Leaves for 
Photo Albums 
Twisted Polypropylene and 
Nylon Rope 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 

Paint Brushes 
Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 
Women's Leather Boots and 
Shoes, Women's Non-Leather 
Boots and Shoes 

Date of Finding 

26.02.88 

26.04.85 (04.09.90) 

07.10.82 (17.02.87) 

25.05.79 (22.10.87) 

03.11.87 (04.09.90) 

26.02.88 

23.04.82 (22.10.87) 

20.06.84 (19.01.89) 
14.02.86 (04.09.90) 

26.02.88 

23.04.82 (22.10.87) 
03.05.90 

Philippines Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 

02.01.91 

Poland Electric Motors 
Waterproof Rubber Footwear 
Women's Leather Boots 

11.10.85 (10.10.90) 
25.05.79 (22.10.87) 
03.05.90 

Romania Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 26.07.91 
Women's Leather Boots 03.05.90 

Singapore Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 

03.11.87 (04.09.90) 

26.02.88 

Sweden Gasoline Chain Saws 03.07.87 

Note; A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was 
reviewed and reaffirmed, or if a second finding was made on similar 
goods. 



ADP/70/Add.lO 
Page 11 

Country Commodity Date of Finding 

Taiwan Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 
Electric Motors 
Photo Albums with Self-
Adhesive Leaves 
Photo Albums with Pocket 
Sheets 
Stainless Steel Welded Pipe 
Waterproof Rubber Footwear 
Women's Leather Boots and 
Shoes, Women's Non-Leather 
Boots and Shoes 

26.07.91 
11.10.85 (10.10.90) 
03.11.87 (04.09.90) 

26.02.88 

05.09.91 
25.05.79 (22.10.87) 
03.05.90 

Thailand Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 26.07.91 
Photo Albums with Self- 02.01.91 
Adhesive Leaves 

United Kingdom Aluminium Offset Printing 27.10.87 (19.08.88) 
Plates 
Electric Motors 11.10.85 (10.10.90) 

United States Delicious Apples 
Electric Motors 

Gasoline Chain Saws 
Malt Beverages (Beer) 
Oil and Gas Well Casing 

Potatoes 

Sour Cherries 
Yellow Onions 

03.02.89 
09.01.79 

03.07.87 
02.10.91 
17.04.86 

04.06.84 

30.01.89 
30.04.87 

(15.04.83) 
(10.10.90) 

(06.11.86) 
(10.06.91) 
(18.04.86) 
(14.09.90) 

Venezuela 

Yugoslavia 

Carbon Steel Welded Pipe 26.07.91 

Waterproof Rubber Footwear 23.04.82 
Women's Leather Boots 03.05.90 

(22.10.87) 

Note; A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was 
reviewed and reaffirmed, or if a second finding was made on similar 
goods. 



ADP/70/Add.lO 
Page 12 

PRICE UNDERTAKINGS IN FORCE ON 31 DECEMBER 1991 

Country 

Japan 

United States 

Commodity 

Oil and Gas Well Casing 

Aluminium Wedge Clamps 
Frozen Prepared Pies and 
Compartment Dinners 
Grinding Balls 
Landing Nets 
Transit Concrete Mixers 

Date Undertaking Accepted 

18.11.86 (17.11.89) 

12.02.91 
15.07.85 (14.07.88) 

(15.01.90) 
15.12.88 (12.12.91) 
13.10.89 
31.10.89 

Note; A date in brackets indicates the date that an undertaking is renewed 
following the conclusion of a formal review. 


