GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

RESTRICTED

ADP/70/Add.10 10 April 1992

Special Distribution

TARIFFS AND TRADE

Committee on Anti-Dumping Practices

Original: English

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORTS UNDER ARTICLE 14:4 OF THE AGREEMENT

Addendum

Reproduced herewith is the semi-annual report submitted by Canada.

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF ANTI-DUMPING ACTIONS

For the period 1 July-31 December 1991

				FINAL	MEASURES	• The same trans to the same trans trans to the same trans t	NO FINAL	MEASURES			4 gam pam (100 lany (100 lank (100 lank (100 lank	% of	
Country	Product	Initi <u>ī</u> /	Pro- visional measures ² /	Defin- itive duty imposed ³ /	Price under- ₄ / takings ⁴ /	No dumping	No injury	Case with- drawn	Other	Trade 5/volume	Dumped imports as % of domestic consumption	trade volume investi- gated	Basis of deter- mination
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	. 8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Argentina	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.11.90	28.03.91 46.5%	26.07.9 46.5%	1					2,807 M.T.	1.4%	100%	O-BIA
Austria	Artifical graphite electrodes	20.09.91								CONF.			
Brazil	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.09.87	25.09.91 ⁶ / 26.1%				9			20,770 M.T. (1986)	7.9%	93.1%	нм
	Electric motors	31.07.91 (R)		28.11.9	1							,	HM, CV O-BIA
	Tillage tools	06.09.91 (R)		05.12.9	1								CV, O-BIA
	Women's leather boots and shoes	14.08.91 (R)		16.12.9	1			*					CV, O-BIA

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Germany	Artificial graphite electrodes	20.09.91								CONF.			
	Gasoline chain saws	06.05.91 (R)		30.08.91									нм
France	Artificial graphite electrodes	20.09.91						,		CONF.			
India	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.11.90	28.03.91 37.1%	26.07.91 19.8%						2,166 M.T.	1.1%	100%	CV
Japan	Tapered roller bearings	12.12.91								\$9,600,000			
Korea	Oil and gas well casing	12.11.91 (R)											
Luxembourg	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.09.87	25.09.91 ⁶ / 11.7%							2,415 M.T. (1986)	0.5%	100%	CV
China, P.R.	Paint brushes	08.04.91 (R)		10.07.91									TM,OCT (United Kingdom)
	Women's leather boots and shoes, women's non- leather boots and shoes	14.08.91 (R)		16.12.91									OCT (Taiwan)

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	Page
Poland	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.09.87	25.09.91 ^{<u>6</u>/ 29.7%}							551 M.T. (1986)	0.2%	100%		ge 4
Romania	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.11.90	28.03.91 18.3%	26.07.91 17.8%						2,807 M.T.	1.4%	100%	TM (Taiwan)	
Spain	Artificial graphite electrodes	20.09.91								CONF.				
Sweden	Aluminium Venetian blind material	12.07.91	10.10.91 47.0%							CONF.	13.4%	100%	HM,O-BIA	
	Gasoline chain saws	06.05.91 (R)		30.08.91		,							N/A ^{7/}	
Taiwan	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.11.90	28.03.91 13.9%	26.07.91 13.6%						2,254 M.T.	1.1%	100%	HM,CV	
	Stainless steel welded pipe	24.12.90	08.05.91 16.9%	05.09.91 18.2%						CONF.	CONF.	97%	HM,CV O-BIA	
	Women's leather boots and shoes, women's non- leather boots and shoes	14.08.91 (R)		16.12.91									CV,O-BIA	
Thailand	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.11.90	28.03.91 41.4%	26.07.91 40.8%						7,205 M.T.	3.6%	100%	HM,CV O-BIA	
Turkey	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.09.87	25.09.91 ⁶ / 56.3%							1,078 M.T. (1986)	0.4%	100%	O-BIA	

ADP/70/Add.10 Page 4

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
United Kingdom	Artificial graphite electrodes	20.09.91								CONF.			
United States	Certain machine tufted carpeting	06.08.91	19.12.91 21.1%							14,888,000 square metres (6 months)	34.7%	55%	HM,CV O-BIA
	Christmas trees	15.11.91								\$1,600,000			
	Delicious apples	19.06.91 (R)		20.11.91									0-BIA ⁸ /
	Flat wooden toothpicks	19.08.91	15.11.91 18.5%							CONF.	9.4%	100%	нм
	Gasoline chain saws	06.05.91 (R)		30.08.91									HM,CV O-BIA
	Grinding balls	30.08.91 (R) (undertak	ing)		12.12.91 (renewal)								
	Malt beverages (beer)	06.03.91	04.06.91 30.0%	02.10.91 29.8%						1,952,000 HL (Regiona market)			HM,CV O-BIA
	Malt beverages (beer)	21.10.91 (R)											
	Oil and gas well casing	12.11.91 (R)											

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	Page
Venezuela	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.11.90	28.03.91 33.1%	26.07.91 33.1%						5,123 M.T.	2.6%	100%	HM,CV	0
Yugos lavia	Carbon steel welded pipe	16.09.87	25.09.91 ⁶ / 33.9%							881 M.T. (1986)	0.4%	100%	TM (Brazil)	Ì

 $[\]frac{1}{2}$ The symbol (R) is used if an investigation is opened in the context of a review of an existing anti-dumping measure.

Basis for determination codes:

нм	-	Home market price	OPT	-	Prices charged by other producer in third country
TM	-	Third country market price (specify country)	OCT	-	Costs of other producer in third country
CV	-	Constructed value	0	-	Other (specify)
SP	-	Prices charged by same producer	O-BIA	-	other - best information available
OP	-	Prices charged by other producer	LDC	-	treatment having regard to Article 13 of the Agreement and the Decisions of
					the Committee, document ADP/2 (also in column 3 where applicable)

^{2/}Provisional measures apply from the date a preliminary determination of dumping is made up to the conclusion of the Canadian International Trade Tribunal's enquiry regarding injury caused to Canadian producers of like goods (maximum 120 days from the preliminary determination date). The percentage represents the estimated margin of dumping of the dumped imports calculated as a percentage of normal value.

 $[\]frac{3}{E}$ Either the date of a positive injury finding, in a case of an investigation, or the date of the conclusion of a review of normal values and export prices in cases where there is an existing Tribunal finding of injury.

^{4/}The word "Renewal" indicates that an existing undertaking was renewed following a review of the injury question; the word "Amendment" indicates that a technical amendment was made to the undertaking, normally to account for changes in the price or terms contained therein.

 $[\]frac{5}{1}$ The trade volume is based on statistical data for the latest available 12-month period prior to initiation, unless it is otherwise specified.

^{6/}On 29 January 1988, the Deputy Minister of National Revenue (Customs & Excise) accepted undertakings from exporters located in Brazil, Luxembourg and Yugoslavia. Undertakings from exporters located in these countries accounted for all or almost all shipments of the subject goods. Therefore, the investigation was suspended for these three countries, as well as Turkey and Poland. As a result of violations to undertakings by two Brazilian exporters, the Deputy Minister terminated all undertaking agreements with respect to the three countries, and made a preliminary determination of dumping with respect to the subject goods originating in or exported from Brazil, Luxembourg, Poland, Turkey and Yugoslavia.

 $[\]frac{7}{N_0}$ Swedish exporter of the subject goods identified during the review.

 $[\]frac{8}{B}$ Based on information published by the Washington State Clearing House and on information submitted by or on behalf of Washington State Apple growers and packing plants.

N/A - non-applicable

CONF - information provided to the authorities on a confidential basis or calculation would disclose information provided on a confidential basis.

NOTE TO THE SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT SUBMITTED BY CANADA UNDER ARTICLE 14:4 OF THE AGREEMENT

Where an investigation is conducted in the context of a review of an existing anti-dumping measure, the date of completion of the review is shown in column 5, but generally it is not possible to state the margin of dumping in this column. This is because the review procedure was initiated to allow Canadian authorities to determine the current normal value of the imported product, in order to determine, in the future, whether imports of the product are dumped. As the margin of dumping is equal to the difference between the export price and the normal value, it is impossible to determine, a priori, the percentage margin of dumping. In addition, Canadian authorities compile statistical data concerning trade volume of the imported product only when reviewing a determination of injury in the context of possible revocation of the anti-dumping measure. As a result, statistical data on trade volume for columns 11, 12 and 13 are not available for certain investigations of existing anti-dumping measures.

REVOCATIONS OF ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES

Country	Commodity	Date of Revocation
Belgium	Artificial Graphite Electrodes	27.11.91
France	Ski Poles	22.12.91
Italy	Ski Poles	22.12.91
Japan	Artificial Graphite Electrodes	27.11.91
Korea	ABS Resin	30.09.91
Sweden	Artificial Graphite Electrodes	27.11.91
United States	Artificial Graphite Electrodes	27.11.91

TERMINATION OF UNDERTAKINGS AND RESUMPTION OF INVESTIGATION

Country	Commodity	Date of Termination/ Resumption
Brazil	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	25.09.91
Luxembourg	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	25.09.91
Yugoslavia	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	25.09.91

ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES IN FORCE 31 DECEMBER 1991

Country	Commodity	Date of Finding
Argentina	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	26.07.91
Brazil	Electric Motors Refill Paper Tillage Tools Women's Leather Boots and Shoes	11.10.85 (10.10.90) 06.07.90 28.12.83 (24.11.88) 03.05.90
Czechoslovakia	Waterproof Rubber Footwear	25.05.79 (22.10.87)
Germany	Gasoline Chain Saws Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	03.07.87 26.02.88
Hong Kong	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	26.04.85 (04.09.90)
	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
	Waterproof Rubber Footwear	23.04.82 (22.10.87)
India	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	26.07.91
Indonesia	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	02.01.91
Italy	Brass Replacement Key Blanks	13.10.89
Japan	Electric Motors	11.10.85 (10.10.90)
	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
	Stainless Steel Buttweld	21.07.82 (16.04.87)
	Fittings	(03.08.88)
Korea	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	28.06.83 (05.06.90)
	Oil and Gas Well Casing	17.04.86 (06.11.86) (10.06.91)
	Photo Albums with Self-	24.01.75 (24.08.84)
	Adhesive Leaves	(04.09.90)

<u>Note</u>: A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and reaffirmed, or if a second finding was made on similar goods.

Country	Commodity	Date of Finding
Korea cont'd.	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
	Self-Adhesive Leaves for Photo Albums	26.04.85 (04.09.90)
	Twisted Polypropylene and Nylon Rope	07.10.82 (17.02.87)
	Waterproof Rubber Footwear	25.05.79 (22.10.87)
Malaysia	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	03.11.87 (04.09.90)
	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
	Waterproof Rubber Footwear	23.04.82 (22.10.87)
China, P.R.	Paint Brushes	20.06.84 (19.01.89)
	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	14.02.86 (04.09.90)
	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
	Waterproof Rubber Footwear Women's Leather Boots and Shoes, Women's Non-Leather Boots and Shoes	23.04.82 (22.10.87) 03.05.90
Philippines	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	02.01.91
Poland	Electric Motors Waterproof Rubber Footwear Women's Leather Boots	11.10.85 (10.10.90) 25.05.79 (22.10.87) 03.05.90
Romania	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe Women's Leather Boots	26.07.91 03.05.90
Singapore	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	03.11.87 (04.09.90)
	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
Sweden	Gasoline Chain Saws	03.07.87

 $\underline{\text{Note}}\colon$ A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and reaffirmed, or if a second finding was made on similar goods.

Country	Commodity	Date of Finding
Taiwan	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	26.07.91
	Electric Motors	11.10.85 (10.10.90)
	Photo Albums with Self- Adhesive Leaves	03.11.87 (04.09.90)
	Photo Albums with Pocket Sheets	26.02.88
	Stainless Steel Welded Pipe	05.09.91
	Waterproof Rubber Footwear	25.05.79 (22.10.87)
	Women's Leather Boots and Shoes, Women's Non-Leather Boots and Shoes	03.05.90
Thailand	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	26.07.91
	Photo Albums with Self-	02.01.91
	Adhesive Leaves	
United Kingdom	Aluminium Offset Printing Plates	27.10.87 (19.08.88)
*	Electric Motors	11.10.85 (10.10.90)
United States	Delicious Apples	03.02.89
	Electric Motors	09.01.79 (15.04.83)
		(10.10.90)
	Gasoline Chain Saws	03.07.87
	Malt Beverages (Beer)	02.10.91
	Oil and Gas Well Casing	17.04.86 (06.11.86)
	-	(10.06.91)
	Potatoes	04.06.84 (18.04.86)
		(14.09.90)
	Sour Cherries	30.01.89
	Yellow Onions	30.04.87
Venezuela	Carbon Steel Welded Pipe	26.07.91
Yugoslavia	Waterproof Rubber Footwear	23.04.82 (22.10.87)
•	Women's Leather Boots	03.05.90

 $\underline{\text{Note}} \colon$ A subsequent date is shown in brackets if the injury finding was reviewed and reaffirmed, or if a second finding was made on similar goods.

PRICE UNDERTAKINGS IN FORCE ON 31 DECEMBER 1991

Country	Commodity	Date Undertaking Accepted
Japan	Oil and Gas Well Casing	18.11.86 (17.11.89)
United States	Aluminium Wedge Clamps Frozen Prepared Pies and Compartment Dinners Grinding Balls Landing Nets Transit Concrete Mixers	12.02.91 15.07.85 (14.07.88) (15.01.90) 15.12.88 (12.12.91) 13.10.89 31.10.89

 $\underline{\underline{\text{Note}}}$: A date in brackets indicates the date that an undertaking is renewed following the conclusion of a formal review.